are limited exceptions relating to short‑term leases and low value assets which may remain off‑balance sheet. The
calculation of the lease liability will take into account appropriate discount rates, assumptions about lease term and
increases in lease payments. A corresponding right to use asset will be recognised which will be amortised over
the term of the lease. Rent expense will no longer be shown; the profit and loss impact of the leases will be through
amortisation and interest charges.

Whilst the impact of AASB 16 has not yet been quantified, the entity currently has an office rental lease which we
anticipate will be brought onto the statement of financial position. Interest and amortisation expense will increase
and rental expense will decrease

3 RECLASSIFICATION

(a)	 Comparative information has been reclassified to reflect the nature of the liabilities and assets of the Company.

The aggregate effect of the change on the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2018 is as follows:

30 June 2017 1 July 2016

Previously
stated

Adjustments Restated Previously
stated

Adjustments Restated

$ $ $ $ $ $

Statement of
Financial Position

Trade and other
receivables

Trade debtors 799,208 - 799,208 700,966 - 700,966

Security bond 22,110 - 22,110 6,435 - 6,435

GST receivable - 31,135 31,135 - - -

Total trade and other
receivables

821,318 31,135 852,453 707,401 - 707,401

Trade and other
payables

Trade Creditors 464,791 - 464,791 164,025 - 164,025

Other creditors 46,066 - 46,066 28,887 - 28,887

Accrued expenses 50,963 - 50,963 - - -

Contributor deposits
refundable

- - - 20,833 - 20,833

Input tax credits (77,646) 77,646 - 4,953 - 4,953

GST payable 46,511 (46,511) - 63,763 - 63,763

Total trade and other
payables

530,685 31,135 561,820 282,461 - 282,461

38

(b)	 Comparative information has been reclassified to better reflect the nature of income and expenses generated by
the Company.

The aggregate effect of the reclassification on the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2018 is
as follows:

30 June 2017

Previously
stated

Adjustments Restated

$ $ $

Statement of Profit or Loss and
Other Comprehensive Income

Revenue 4,358,058 (121,221) 4,236,837

Other income - 121,221 121,221

Accountancy expense (56,801) 56,801 -

Auditor’s remuneration (21,250) 21,250 -

Accounting & audit fees - (78,051) (78,051)

Research expenditure & professional fees (1,219,703) 348,685 (871,018)

Accreditation & compliance expenses - (354,863) (354,863)

Communication & advertising (845,464) (39,052) (884,516)

Board expenses (311,985) (7,484) (319,469)

Other expenses (318,326) 318,326 -

Administrative expenses - (265,612) (265,612)

Travel expense (172,046) - (172,046)

Depreciation & amortisation (11,381) - (11,381)

Employee benefits (463,987) - (463,987)

Surplus for the year 937,115 - 937,115

39

4 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS
The directors make estimates and judgements during the preparation of these financial statements regarding
assumptions about current and future events affecting transactions and balances.

These estimates and judgements are based on the best information available at the time of preparing the financial
statements, however as additional information is known then the actual results may differ from the estimates.

The significant estimates and judgements made have been described below.

Key Estimates – Impairment of Property, Plant and Equipment